
                                                                   

CITY OF WOLVERHAMPTON COUNCIL SACRE
TO BE HELD IN EXECUTIVE BOARD ROOM 1:

FIRST FLOOR, CIVIC CENTRE, WOLVERHAMPTON 
ON 22 OCTOBER 2018, 6:00PM

AGENDA

1. Welcome and introductions Chair

2. Apologies Clerk

3. Minutes of the previous meeting Chair

4. Matters arising All

5. SACRE Annual Report & Action Plan Charlotte Harding
For discussion & approval

6. Kirpan Policy Charlotte Harding/
For discussion & approval Jaswinder Chagger

7. RE Today report Lat Blaylock

8. RE at Key Stage 4 Charlotte Harding

9. Ofsted findings for the last quarter Charlotte Harding

10. SIAMS/Inspection 48 findings for the last quarter Charlotte Harding

11. Any other business

12. Dates of further meetings:

 Thursday 28th February 2019, 6:00pm
 Thursday 23rd May 2019, 6:00pm



This page is intentionally left blank



1                           PROTECT

Wolverhampton SACRE
Minutes of the meeting held on the 20 June 2018 

Present: Martin Gomberg – Representative of the Jewish Community - Chair
Cllr Lynne Moran – City of Wolverhampton Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills
Charlotte Harding – City of Wolverhampton Council 
Rev. Stephen Jackson – Representative of the Baptist Community
Akeel Ahmed – Representative of the Muslim Community 
Ormula Devi – Uplands Junior School
Jaswinder Chagger – Representative of the Sikh Community

Apologies: Mark Cooper – Church of England, Diocese of Lichfield
Daniel Lee – Prospective Representative of the Pentecostal Community
Lat Blaylock – RE Today
Rebecca Wood – Representative of the United Reformed Community
Father Craig Fullard – Representative of the Catholic Community

In attendance: Stephen Pett – RE Today
Becky Fletcher – Clerk 
Charmian Gamble – Prospective Representative of the Church of England 
Community
Rev Ray Gaston

1. Welcome & Introduction
Members were welcomed to the meeting and introductions were held around the table.

2. Apologies
Accepted as above.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting to be approved

RESOLVED: It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on the 
24 April 2018 were a true and accurate record. 

4. Matters arising and action points
4.1 Charlotte Harding stated that Cllr. Claire Darke had now been appointed as Deputy Mayor, 

and welcomed Cllr. Lynne Moran, the new Lead Member for Education to the meeting. 
SACRE agreed that Cllr. Lynne Moran be appointed to the board.  

4.2 RESOLVED: That Cllr. Lynne Moran be appointed to SACRE. 

4.3 A discussion took place regarding the substitutes for each community. Charlotte Harding 
requested that all representatives look into finding a substitute for their position. 

4.4 ACTION: For each representative to suggest a substitute for the 
position at the next meeting.  

4.5 Jaswinder Chagger suggested that Rev. David Wright from St Peter’s Church be invited to 
join, and SACRE agreed this. 

4.6 ACTION: For Becky Fletcher to invite Rev. David Wright, from St 
Peter’s Church to SACRE. Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2                           PROTECT

4.7 A discussion took place regarding the School Workforce Data presented at the previous 
meeting, and Charlotte Harding reported that some research had now been completed on 
this. A brief overview of the findings was reported to SACRE. Charlotte Harding asked 
whether SACRE believed a more formal approach was required and Martin Gomberg asked 
for NASACRE and NATRE’s outlook on this topic. Stephen Pett reported that schools 
highlighting as zero hours would identify as a risk to the DfE and therefore informing schools 
of the data found in the School Workforce report would be beneficial for them. Martin 
Gomberg confirmed that SACRE’s role in this task was not about compliance however was 
about the teaching that was taking place. Charlotte Harding confirmed that an email reminder 
to schools could be sent, including the information that SACRE had received. Akheel Ahmed 
suggested that a form could be created to ask how many hours schools were allocating to 
the teaching of RE and Jaswinder Chagger suggested that Universities could also be 
involved in this process. Members felt that although the remit of SACRE did not reach to RE 
teaching at University, approaches could be made requesting information about the teaching 
of RE at Post 16.

4.8 ACTION: For Charlotte Harding and Becky Fletcher to create a form 
to send out to schools to collect the number of hours spent 
on RE per year group.   

4.9 Charlotte Harding provided a brief history on the previous discussions regarding the wearing 
of Kirpans to SACRE and stated that a draft document had been started in consultation with 
Safeguarding. Charlotte Harding reported that input from the Sikh Community would be 
beneficial and Jaswinder Chagger suggested that the Sikh Gurdwara’s have input. Jaswinder 
Chagger asked whether there had been any issues that had arisen with schools not allowing 
the wearing of Kirpans in Wolverhampton and Charlotte Harding reported that there had 
been one school recently that had not allowed a pupil to wear their Kirpan, but this was 
quickly resolved and all parties had agreed that this had been down to miscommunications 
between the school and parents. 

4.10 ACTION: For Charlotte Harding and Jaswinder Chagger to draft a 
document to bring to the next meeting.  

4.11 Charlotte Harding gave an update on the budget for SACRE, and highlighted that due to an 
error in last year’s payments, the budget for this year would be restricted. Charlotte Harding 
reported that she had consulted RE Today regarding this and they had agreed to reduce the 
cost of their offer, and would seek funding from elsewhere to cover one of the pupil 
conferences. SACRE thanked RE Today for their goodwill on this matter. 

4.12 A discussion took place regarding school visits and Martin Gomberg reported that Interfaith 
have been providing a chargeable service for School Trips for some time. Rev. Ray Gaston 
asked whether the facilitators were quality-assured and Martin Gomberg confirmed this. 
Charlotte Harding reported that she had met with Mike Shelley-Smith from Interfaith and a 
discussion had taken place regarding developing a directory for schools, to also include 
information on members from the different communities who could go into school to provide 
information.    

5. Interfaith Week
5.1 Charlotte Harding stated that Rev. Ray Gaston had been invited to inform SACRE on the 

proposed events taking place during the upcoming Interfaith Week in November. Rev. Ray 
Gaston reported that he had been working with three faith schools looking at visions for 
Wolverhampton in 2020. The children from each individual school worked independently and 
then came together as a group. Rev. Ray Gaston reported that Khayall Theatre Company 
provide theatrical performances on multi-faith story-telling and suggested that this could be 
used for Interfaith Week; Rev Ray Gaston asked whether SACRE would be interested in Page 2



3                           PROTECT

jointly funding this initiative across the city. Akheel Ahmed asked how much this would cost, 
and Rev. Ray Gaston stated that this would be approximately £400. SACRE agreed that 
using a theatre company was a good way to engage with children, and this was a different 
way of presenting faith. 

5.2 RESOLVED: That SACRE could provide a financial contribution to this 
event. 

5.3 ACTION: For Charlotte Harding and Rev. Ray Gaston to start 
planning for an event to take place during Interfaith with in 
November. 

5.4 [Rev. Ray Gaston left the meeting.]  

6. Report from RE Today
6.1 Stephen Pett distributed an update on the current highlights from RE Today (see attached) 

and gave an overview of the pertinent points. Stephen Pett reported that there had been an 
increase in the number of Ofsted reports referencing RE; this had increased from 9% to 16%. 
It was reported that SIAMs inspection frameworks had changed, and the grading would now 
include Excellent rather than Outstanding. NATRE had produced a survey for primary 
schools, and Stephen Pett asked SACRE to encourage schools to take part.  

6.2 ACTION: For Becky Fletcher to distribute a copy of the Primary 
Survey link to all schools in Wolverhampton via the 
Schools Bulletin.   

7. Ofsted findings during the last quarter
Charlotte Harding gave an overview of the recent Ofsted findings. There had been three 
Ofsted Inspections since the last SACRE meeting; two had been rated as Good and one was 
a monitoring visit. Charlotte Harding gave some examples of where Ofsted had referenced 
religious education, or had reported on the cultural values in school. 

8. SIAMS/Inspection 48 findings during the last quarter
Charlotte Harding reported that there had been no SIAMS Inspections or Inspection 48’s 
since the last SACRE meeting. 

9. SACRE Art Competition
Charlotte Harding reported that an awards evening had taken place, and a class from each 
of the winning schools had attended to receive their prize. Feedback from the schools had 
been extremely positive. Charlotte Harding reported that communication had been sent to all 
Councillors, the Comms team from the Local Authority had been involved to photograph the 
event, and a letter from the Director of Education had been sent to each of the participating 
schools thanking them for taking part. Stephen Pett congratulated Wolverhampton SACRE 
for their efforts. Martin Gomberg thanked the Local Authority for their involvement in making 
this event a success.  

10. Annual Report/ Action Plan
Charlotte Harding stated that it is a statutory responsibility of SACRE to produce an Annual 
Report and a draft report would be produced and brought to the next meeting. 

ACTION: For Charlotte Harding and Becky Fletcher to produce a 
draft Annual Report and Action Plan for approval at the 
next SACRE meeting.

11. Any Other Business

Page 3



4                           PROTECT

Jaswi
[...]
enter pieces of art 
inspired by visits to places of worship. Aimed at all primary and secondary 
settings culminating in an exhibition at the Art Gallery, judged by the 
SACRE members and the Director of Education of City of Wolverhampton 
Council. 

6.4 RE Subject Leader Network. With the support of SACRE, the City of 
Wolverhampton Council continues to provide a service level agreement to 
schools for subject leaders in RE. This consists of termly training sessions 
open to all schools, facilitated by RE Today.

Page 9



7. SACRE Action Plan 2018-2019

Area for Development Actions Personnel Timescale Progress to Date

Evaluate the impact of the 
primary network meetings 

Evaluation forms to be completed at the 
end of each meeting by attendees and 
analysed at the end of the academic 
year.

Further liaison with schools purchasing 
the SLA to collect feedback and 
suggestions as to what should be 
included in future subject leader 
networks.

Charlotte 
Harding

2018/2019

Membership Actively market and engage with 
religious communities to fill vacancies.

Charlotte 
Harding

Oct. 2018

Ensure all schools have 
access to the RE Syllabus 

Publish access to the full RE Syllabus 
online via CloudW.

Advertise link via Headteachers Bulletin 
and RE Subject Lead Bulletin.

Charlotte 
Harding

Sept. 2018

Support schools with their 
statutory duty to provide 
assemblies 

Provide guidance on school worship and 
assembly for all Wolverhampton 
schools. 

A CPD day for staff who teach/lead on 
RE followed by a publication for all 
Wolverhampton schools.

Charlotte 
Harding/
RE Today

2018

P
age 10



Primary school pupil 
conference

One-day pupil conference available for 
YR5 pupils for approximately 80 pupils.

Charlotte 
Harding/
RE Today

2018/2019

Secondary school pupil 
conference

One-day pupil conference for secondary 
school pupils focusing on science and 
belief.

Charlotte 
Harding/
RE Today

2018/2019

Facilitation of a city-wide art 
competition 

Repeat of the art competition for 2018-
2019 from launch at the Leadership 
Briefing to prize giving ceremony. 

Full exhibition at Wolverhampton Art 
Gallery to show all entries.

Charlotte 
Harding

2018/2019

Policy for all Wolverhampton 
schools on the wearing of 
Kirpans

Work with the Sikh community to 
provide a policy for all schools to adopt 
should they wish on the wearing of 
Kirpans in educational settings.

Charlotte 
Harding

Oct. 2018

City wide celebration of 
Inter-Faith week for 
Wolverhampton pupils

Organisation and facilitation of a multi-
faith story telling theatre event for 
primary age school children.

Charlotte 
Harding/
Inter Faith

Nov. 2018

Development of relationship 
between SACRE and 
Wolverhampton Inter Faith

Regular meetings with Inter Faith and 
invitation to SACRE.

Charlotte 
Harding

Sept. 2018

P
age 11



8. SACRE MEMBERSHIP 2017-2018
8.1

8.2 Meetings for 2018-2019 have been agreed as follows:

 22 October 2018
 28 February 2019
 23 May 2019

9. Further information
If you would like to receive further information regarding the work of the 
Wolverhampton SACRE, please contact:
Charlotte Harding
Telephone: 01902 554137
E-mail: charlotte.harding@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

PANEL A
Body Nominee
Baptist Stephen Jackson
Methodist Vacancy
Roman Catholic Craig Fullard
Buddhist Bante Tejwant
United Reformed Rebecca Wood 
Pentecostal Daniel Lee
Hinduism Satya Pal Sharma
Sikhism Jaswinder Singh Chagger
Judaism Martin Gomberg (Chair)
Islam Akeel Ahmed
Panel B
Body Nominee
Church of England Sue Blackmore 
Church of England Mark Cooper
Church of England Vacancy
Panel C
Body Nominee
ATL Kay Cresswell-Green
NAHT Vacancy
NAS/UWT Yvonne Fegan
NUT Vacancy
Panel D
Body Nominee
Wolverhampton City Council Charlotte Harding
Elected member Cllr Lynne Moran
Co-options
Representing: Nominee
Uplands Junior School Ourmala Devi

Page 12



DRAFT POLICY
GUIDANCE FOR SCHOOLS: WEARING OF THE KIRPAN

This policy is intended to provide advice to students and staff
[...]
018

Additional material from NATRE:
Relevant documents on our NATRE website relating to SACREs

1. 30+ things a SACRE can do
2. Exemplar SACRE letter RE provision in LA maintained schools
3. Exemplar SACRE letter RE provision in academies 
4. Funding for SACREs 2017
5. Exemplar SACRE follow up letter about RE provision
6. How to make a complaint about the RE curriculum in a local authority 

maintained school

Page 17

https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Additional%20Documents/SACRE%20dcouments/Exemplar%20SACRE%20letter%20RE%20provision%20in%20academies.pdf
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Additional%20Documents/SACRE%20dcouments/Funding%20for%20SACREs%202017.pdf
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Additional%20Documents/SACRE%20dcouments/Exemplar%20SACRE%20follow%20up%20letter%20RE%20provision.pdf
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Additional%20Documents/Report%20for%20NATRE%20on%20LA%20maintained%20school.pdf
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Additional%20Documents/Report%20for%20NATRE%20on%20LA%20maintained%20school.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Final Report of the Commission on RE: Responses and implications  

The Commission on RE (England) published its final report in Autumn 2018. In these pages we set out some 
responses, and consider the broad implications for SACREs, RE policy and the classroom. 

What were reactions at a national level?  At a national level, bodies representing the RE community have 
responded by highlighting various aspects of the Report, welcoming aspects of the Report’s recommendations, such 
as a focus on policy or CPD. The National Association of SACREs (NASACRE) is more cautious, as can be seen below: 

CULHAM ST GABRIELS

Culham St Gabriel’s Trust exists to 
promote excellence in RE. We recognise 
that high standards in RE could be helped 
by a change in the policy and legal basis of 
the subject. In principle we welcome 
proposals that bring greater clarity to the 
educational purposes of RE, as well as 
introducing bette
[...]


How Likely? 

Many details remain unclear, and these will be addressed during an 
implementation process. Appendix 1 offers a suggested timeline of 
implementation, noting a desire to minimise disruption and extra work 
for teachers. The first six steps suggested rest with government, such as 
establishing a national body to create programmes of study, restoring 
bursaries and enhancing University provision of ITE. Thus any 
implementation of this Report rests with government, although 
teachers, school leaders and national RE bodies can and will put 
pressure on government to act. 

RECOMMENDATIONS (SUMMARY)

1) Rename the subject ‘Religion and 
Worldviews’

2) A statutory National Entitlement  
to RE for all pupils in publicly 
funded schools

3) Programmes of study to be 
produced by a national body of 
professionals (paid for by DfE)

4) SACREs lose the role of making RE 
Agreed Syllabuses.

5) Exam and vocational studies 
reforms in line with the National 
Entitlement

6) Enhanced provision of RE ITE
7) Allocated funding for RE CPD
8) SACREs to be re-named Local 

Advisory Network for Religion and 
Worldviews, membership groups 
to be reformed away from faith 
bodies

9) OFSTED to report on schools’ 
success in meeting the RE National 
Entitlement

10) DfE to consider the impact of 
measures such as the EBacc on 
Religion and Worldviews.

11) DfE to review the current right of 
withdrawal and offer new 
guidance

Association of RE Advisers, Inspectors and Academics (AREIAC)

AREIAC welcomes the report of the Commission on RE. It is particularly pleasing to see the central place of 
CPD in the RE Plan. The rationale of the proposed recommendations is to enable and encourage schools 
to improve RE and the development of staff is critical in that endeavour. It is also good to see that there is 
emphasis on a rigorous, academic approach, set alongside the process of helping pupils to develop their 
own worldview, finding their own sense of meaning and value in li
[...]
t supporting

• Capacity 160, filled 130

• Press & comms will be present

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 24



wolverhampton.gov.uk

SACRE ANNUAL REPORT

• Approval sought from SACRE

• Action plan detailing work for the 

academic year

• Will be submitting to NASACRE with 

updated membership

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 25



wolverhampton.gov.uk

KIRPAN POLICY

• Came from schools seeking advice

• Advice taken from school and faith 
leaders

• Currently with safeguarding and legal 
departments

• Proposal for SACRE to approve

• Next step to be presented to Director 
of Education for approval

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 26



wolverhampton.gov.uk

RE TODAY

• NASACRE news

• Final report of the Commission on 

RE: Responses & Implications

• RE Subject leader network feedback 

from first session

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 27



wolverhampton.gov.uk

RE AT KEY STAGE 4

Email sent following the meeting in June 

to all secondary schools requesting 

breakdown of teaching hours for KS3, 

KS4 and where appropriate, KS5. Only 

three responses out of 18 requests…

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 28



wolverhampton.gov.uk

RE AT KEY STAGE 4

wolverhampton.gov.uk

School Year Group Weekly Hours Timetabled Comments

Colton Hills YR7 2 x 50 mins / week Compulsory

YR8 2 x 50 mins / week Compulsory

YR9 1 x 50 mins / week Compulsory

YR10 3 x 50 mins / week Option group only, no provision for non opters

YR11 3 x 50 mins / week Option group only, 0.5 drop down day for non opters

YR12 6 x 50 mins / week Option group only, no provision for non opters

YR13 6 x 50 mins / week Option group only, no provision for non opters

St Peter's YR7 100 minutes

YR8 100 minutes

YR9 100 minutes All students start a full-course GCSE in RE

YR10 150 minutes GCSE

YR11 150 minutes GCSE

YR12 300 minutes Applicable to students who choose the A Level

YR13 300 minutes Applicable to students who choose the A Level

Highfields YR7 50 minutes per week All year 7 cohort, except a small number of Literacy students

YR8 50 minutes per week All year 8 cohort

YR9 100 minutes per week Only students who have opted to do it, approx 60 students

YR10 100 minutes per week Only students who have opted to do it, approx 45 students

YR11 150 minutes per week Only students who have opted to do it, approx 45 students

YR12 6 x 50 minutes Only students opted to do A'level - no students 2018/19

YR13 6 x 50 minutes Only students opted to do A'level - 16 students 2018/19

P
age 29



wolverhampton.gov.uk

OFSTED REPORTS

Lanesfield Primary - GOOD

Spring Vale Primary - Improving GOOD

Colton Hills Community School - GOOD

Westcroft School - GOOD

West Midlands Vocational Training Centre - GOOD

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 30



wolverhampton.gov.uk

OFSTED REPORTS

West Midlands Vocational Training Centre

(September 2018) - GOOD

“Students are taught about cultures that are 
different to their own and they are tolerant and 
respectful of the beliefs of other people. Leaders 
and staff openly promote diversity and equality of 
opportunity, but they are aware that British values 
are not deeply embedded within the curriculum. 
Plans are in place to address this.”

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 31



wolverhampton.gov.uk

SACRE ART COMPETITION

KS2 Winners: St Michaels CofE Primary 
School

P
age 32



wolverhampton.gov.uk

NEXT SACRE MEETING

CONFIRMED DATES FOR 2018/2019

SPRING TERM: THURSDAY 28 FEBRUARY 2019

SUMMER TERM: THURSDAY 23 MAY 2019

P
age 33



wolverhampton.gov.uk

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 SACRE Annual Report & Action Plan
	6 Kirpan Policy
	7 RE Today Report
	Commission on RE report Lat B 10 18

	8 RE at Key Stage 4



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

 

City of Wolverhampton Council 
SACRE 
Minutes – 22 October 2018 

 
Attendance 
 

Martin Gomberg (Chair) Representative of the Jewish Community  

Rev. Stephen Jackson Representative of the Baptist Community 

Fr. Craig Fullard Representative of the Roman Catholic Community 

Ven. Sramner Tejwant Representative of the Buddhist Community 

Rebecca Wood Representative of the United Reformed Community 

Jaswinder Singh Chagger Representative of the Sikh Community 

Akeel Ahmed 

Charlotte Harding 

Representative of the Muslim Community 

City of Wolverhampton Council 

  

In attendance  

Mike Shelley-Smith 

Lat Baylock 

Interfaith Wolverhampton 

RE Today 

Philippa Salmon (Clerk) City of Wolverhampton Council 

 
Item No.  Title 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1. Welcome and Introductions 

Charlotte Harding informed the meeting that, as SACRE was a statutory 
meeting, the Council’s Democratic Services team would be administrating and 
clerking the meetings going forward.  
 
SACRE welcomed Mike Shelley-Smith from Interfaith Wolverhampton, who 
had been invited to attend to explore opportunities for closer working.  
 

2. Apologies 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Lynne Moran, Cabinet Member 
for Education and Skills, and Mark Cooper, representative of the Church of 
England.  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 20 June 2018, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

1. The correction of the spelling of Akeel Ahmed in paragraphs 4.7 and 5.1. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 

2. The amendment of the action in paragraph 5.3 to read as ‘For Charlotte 
Harding and Rev. Ray Gaston to start planning for an event to take place 
during Interfaith week in November’. 

 
4. Matters arising 

Item 4 – Matters arising and action points 
Charlotte Harding reported that Rev. David Wright had been approached to 
join SACRE but he was unable to accept due to time constraints. 
 
Item 5 – Interfaith Week 
Charlotte Harding reported that the Khayaal Theatre Company had been 
engaged and an event had been organised for 15 November 2018. The 
Council would be working in partnership with the Wolves Community Trust and 
the event would be held at the Molineux Stadium with the Trust to fund press 
and communications. It was confirmed that all places were now filled, and 
invitations would be circulated to members of SACRE. 
 
Item 9 – SACRE Art Competition 
Charlotte Harding reported that they had received photographs from the Key 
Stage 2 winners, St Michaels CofE Primary School of their trip to Harry Potter 
World. The School had also stated that the competition had inspired them to 
work with students on visits to places of worship and then following up with 
written work.   

 
5. SACRE Annual Report and Action Plan 

The Chair introduced the SACRE Annual Report and Action Plan for 2017-
2018 for approval. In the past the Annual Report had been submitted to the 
Department for Education who would then report nationally. The current 
process was to submit the Annual Report to NASACRE who would then 
publish the reports. The Annual Report would also be published on the 
Council’s website as it was a statutory document.  
 
Charlotte Harding stated that as the budget for SACRE was public money, the 
Action Plan helped to keep accountability. There were certain requirements for 
the Annual Report and Action Plan but all items included had been discussed 
and agreed at previous meetings. It was noted that the National Union of 
Teachers and the Association of Teachers and Lecturers had merged to form 
the National Education Union and that this change needed to be reflected in 
the report. It was also agreed to add any action that SACRE had taken in 
relation to the monitoring of take-up of RE. 
 
It was agreed to add ‘SACRE members’ to relevant actions in the Action Plan 
to reflect the responsibility of members, and that the inclusion of SACRE 
members next to individual actions would also be considered in the formation 
of future action plans. It was also agreed that members of SACRE should be 
referred to as the ‘Representative of (relevant body)’ in the Annual Report and 
Action Plan and any subsequent documents.  
 
The Chair extended thanks to Charlotte Harding for her work on the Annual 
Report.  
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
That the SACRE Annual Report and Action Plan be approved with the 
following amendments: 
 

1. To reflect the formation of the National Education Union and update any 
references in the Annual Report and Action Plan.  

2. To add any action that SACRE had undertaken in relation to the take-up 
of RE to section 5 of the Annual Report. 

3. To add ‘SACRE members’ to relevant actions in the Action Plan. 
4. To add Jaswinder Singh Chagger to the action ‘Policy for all 

Wolverhampton schools on the wearing of Kirpans’. 
5. To ensure that all members of SACRE were referred to as the 

‘Representative of (relevant body)’ in the Annual Report and Action Plan 
and any future documents. 

 
6. Kirpan Policy 

Jaswinder Singh Chagger, Representative of the Sikh Community, introduced 
the draft Kirpan Policy for approval. Charlotte Harding and Jaswinder Singh 
Chagger had created the draft using examples of other Kirpan Policies across 
the country. Charlotte Harding informed the meeting that the need for a policy 
had arisen to ensure schools received consistent advice from the Council. The 
draft policy was currently with the Council’s Safeguarding and Legal teams for 
approval and would then go through internal approval processes. The final 
Kirpan Policy would be presented at a future SACRE meeting. 
 
Following questions, it was confirmed that the draft policy was similar to others 
across the country. Jaswinder Singh Chagger informed the meeting that it was 
not likely that there would be high numbers of children wearing a Kirpan as 
baptism was not encouraged before puberty in the Sikh faith. If a school 
required confirmation or a certificate from the Gurdwara as proof of baptism 
there was no reason why it could not be provided. It was agreed that a 
Frequently Asked Questions document would be useful to publish alongside 
the Kirpan Policy to assist schools and that any queries or requests for further 
information should be referred to SACRE. 
 
Resolved: 
1. That the draft Kirpan Policy be approved. 
2. That a Frequently Asked Questions document be created to publish 

alongside the Kirpan Policy. 
3. That SACRE be added to the Policy as a contact for further information. 

 
7. RE Today report 

Lat Baylock, RE Today, presented the National News for SACREs, Autumn 
2018.  
 
The final report of the Commission on RE had been published on 9 September 
2018 and submitted to the Department for Education who had welcomed the 
report. RE Today had provided a summary document setting out some 
responses and broad implications. Commission suggested that the 
programme of study for RE should be taken away from SACREs and instead 
produced by a national body of professionals. It was also suggested that 
SACREs be renamed as Local Advisory Networks for Religion and 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 

Worldviews, with membership groups to be reformed away from faith bodies. 
Since the report had been submitted, the Department of Education had 
announced a £9000 bursary for each student who trained to become a 
secondary school RE teacher, which would assist with the issue of recruitment 
to RE teaching positions. 
 
It was agreed that SACRE members had concerns about the 
recommendations of the Commission’s report, including the appointment of 
professionals to the national body and lack of representation of faith bodies. 
Concerns were also raised about the removal of community from the syllabus 
and the use of ‘Worldviews’ as it was something separate from faith. It was 
agreed that SACRE would respond to the report and Lat Baylock would draft a 
general letter on the concerns that had been raised in the meeting.  
 
Charlotte Harding would circulate the draft letter to SACRE members for 
comment and then it would be sent to the RE Council and the Department for 
Education.  

 
Lat Baylock informed the meeting that he had met with the Primary Network 
earlier in the day and had shared clips from resources that were available. 
Many had not been aware of the resources but would utilise them going 
forward. Lat Baylock and Charlotte Harding would liaise to add a paragraph to 
the newsletter to raise awareness of the resources available. Lat Baylock also 
suggested that SACRE could sponsor two Wolverhampton teachers for the 
NATRE Strictly RE Conference 2019 and then invite the teachers to feed back 
to a SACRE meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
1. That Collective Worship be added to the next SACRE meeting for Lat 

Baylock to provide a briefing. 
2. That Lat Baylock draft a general response to the final report of the RE 

Commission for comment by SACRE members before sending to the RE 
Council and Department for Education.  

3. That the final report of the RE Commission be included on the agenda for 
the next SACRE meeting.  

4. That Lat Baylock and Charlotte Harding liaise to add a paragraph to the 
next newsletter to raise awareness of RE resources available. 

 
8. RE at Key Stage 4 

Charlotte Harding reported that, following agreement at the previous meeting, 
an email had been sent to all secondary schools requesting a breakdown of 
teaching hours for Key Stages 3, 4 and 5 where appropriate. Three responses 
had been received out of the 18 schools contacted and the email had been 
followed up at the start of the new term. Following discussion, it was agreed 
that Charlotte Harding would take advice from the Director of Education as to 
how best to deliver a further message to the schools that had not responded. It 
was agreed that a further letter would be taken as more of a priority by schools 
if endorsed by the Director or Cabinet Member. Lat Baylock informed the 
meeting that RE Today requested the information held by the Department of 
Education on RE teaching hours each year through Freedom of Information 
requests. It was agreed that SACRE could use this information to form the 
basis of the next contact with schools.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
1. That Charlotte Harding seek direction from the Director of Education as to 

how best to contact schools that had not responded. 
2. That Charlotte Harding consult with the Cabinet Member for Education and 

Skills to request her support for future contact with schools that had not 
responded.  

3. That RE Today present the latest information on RE teaching hours in 
secondary schools at the next meeting.  

 
9. Ofsted findings for the last quarter 

Charlotte Harding presented the Ofsted findings for the last quarter. Five 
Ofsted reports had mentioned spiritual or moral work but the only Ofsted 
inspection that specifically mentioned RE teaching was for the West Midlands 
Vocational Training Centre. It was noted that this inspection had been the only 
full inspection and that short inspections did not focus on non-core subjects 
such as RE. 
 
Resolved: 
That the update on the Ofsted findings for the last quarter be noted. 

 
10. SIAMS/Inspection 48 findings for the last quarter 

Charlotte Harding reported that there had been no SIAMS or Inspection 48 
findings since the last SACRE meeting. There had been a change in 
inspection schedule for SIAMS.  
 
Resolved: 
That the update on SIAMS/Inspection 48 findings for the last quarter be noted. 

 
11. Any other business 

Charlotte Harding informed the meeting that some SACREs were inviting 
representatives from the Humanist Society to attend meetings. It was noted 
that a representative from the Humanist Society had attended a previous 
SACRE meeting but had not attended again. It was agreed that Charlotte 
Harding would contact the Humanist Society in Wolverhampton to extend an 
invitation to SACRE meetings. 
 
Charlotte Harding reported that Green Park School had queried if SACRE 
knew of any groups that could enrich the RE curriculum in their school, outside 
of classroom work. Ven. Sramner Tejwant informed the meeting that he 
provided a fortnightly mindfulness session at Aston University and would be 
happy to offer this as a trial to Green Park School. 
Rev. Stephen Jackson stated that he had approached contacts but had not yet 
been successful in identifying a deputy. It was agreed that all members should 
continue to look to identify deputies should they be unable to attend a SACRE 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
1. That Charlotte Harding contact the Humanist Society in Wolverhampton to 

invite a representative to future SACRE meetings.  
2. That Ven. Sramner Tejwant provide Charlotte Harding with information 

about mindfulness sessions to offer to Green Park School. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 

3. That all members continue to look to identify deputies. 
 
12. Dates of further meetings 

The dates of future meetings were noted. 
 

 


